

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

Martin Cowen, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Brad Raffensperger, in his
official capacity as Secretary of
State of the State of Georgia,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-04660-LMM

**Brief in Support of the
Plaintiffs' Second Motion
for Summary Judgment**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Background	7
I. Georgia’s Ballot-Access Restrictions.....	8
II. Practical Barriers to Petitioning.....	16
III. The Impact of Georgia’s Ballot-Access Restrictions	22
IV. Support for the Libertarian Party Nationwide	23
Legal Standard.....	26
Discussion.....	27
I. Georgia may not require more signatures from candidates for U.S. Representative than from candidates for statewide offices.	27
II. Georgia’s ballot-access restrictions violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	33
A. The Character and Magnitude of the Injury	35
B. <i>Jenness</i> does not compel the conclusion that the burden here is not severe.	41
C. Asserted State Interests.....	48
III. Georgia’s ballot-access restrictions violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	53
Conclusion	56
Certificate of Compliance	58

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	35, 43
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	27
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985)	34, 35, 48
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	34, 43
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	49
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	45
<i>Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State</i> , 960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992)	35, 54
<i>Graveline v. Johnson</i> , 747 F. App'x 408 (6th Cir. 2018)	46

Green Party of Georgia v. Georgia,
 551 F. App’x 982 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 34

Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp,
 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 39, 40

Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp,
 674 F. App’x 974 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 39

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U.S. 173 (1979) *passim*

Jenness v. Fortson,
 403 U.S. 431 (1971) *passim*

Libertarian Party of Florida v. Florida,
 710 F.2d 790 (11th Cir. 1983) 34, 35, 38

Lubin v. Panish,
 415 U.S. 709 (1974) 36

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1977) 37

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 27

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
 479 U.S. 189 (1986) 37

New Alliance Party v. Hand,
 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991) 37, 43

Norman v. Reed,
 502 U.S. 279 (1992) *passim*

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 35, 37

Swanson v. Worley,
 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) 37

United States v. Johnson,
 921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2019)42

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968)*passim*

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-2 10, 11

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-130 10

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-131 13, 14

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132 11, 12, 13, 14

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-133 44

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-153 50

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-170 11, 12, 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-180*passim*

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-225 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414 20

Other Authorities

Act of April 3, 1986, ch. 284, 1986 Ga. Laws 890..... 9

Act of Aug. 21, 1922, ch. 530, 1922 Ga. Laws 97 8

Act of March 20, 1943, ch. 415, 1943 Ga. Laws 292 8

Appellee’s Brief, Cowen v. Georgia Secretary of State,
 No. 19-14065 (11th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019) 31

Bryan A. Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016) 41, 43

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5626

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-15-.0244

Ga. Election Code Amended, ch. 1031, 1978 Ga. Laws 100444

Henry Campbell Black,
*Handbook on the Law of Judicial Precedents
or the Science of Case Law* (1912).....42

Richard Winger, *The Supreme Court and the Burial of
Ballot Access: A Critical Review of Jenness v. Fortson*,
1 Election L.J. 235 (2002)42
